





December 8, 1992

Mr. Lance Olson

Olson, Connelly, Hagel,

Fong & Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-604

Dear Mr. Olson:


Your firm has been authorized by "People Against Poker, No on P" (herein referred to as "No on P Committee") and Ms. Kathy A. Amato, the Committee's treasurer, to request advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act. Because your question concerns reporting activity which has already occurred, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(4).

QUESTION


Did Californians for Fair Business Practices ("CFBP") qualify as a sponsor if at the close of the first preelection reporting period its contribution represented 94 percent of total contributions received by the No on P Committee and at the close of the second preelection period, its contribution represented 59 percent of the Committee's total contributions?

ANSWER


CFBP qualified as a sponsor at the end of the first pre-election reporting period but not at the end of the second preelection reporting period.

FACTS


The No on P Committee is a non-controlled committee primarily formed to oppose a local ballot measure in Hawthorne.  CFBP contributed $10,000 to the No on P Committee on September 9, 1992.  As of September 30, 1992, the end of the first preelection reporting period, this contribution represented approximately 94 percent of the contributions received by the No on P Committee.  At the end of the second preelection reporting period, during which time additional contributions were collected, CFBP's $10,000 contribution represented approximately 59 percent of No on P Committee's total contributions.  As the campaign progressed, CFBP's contribution represented an even lower percentage of the total contributions received by the committee.  CFBP would not otherwise qualify as a sponsor under Section 82048.7.

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that a committee is sponsored if it receives 80 percent or more of its contributions from a person.  (Section 82048.7(b).)  A sponsored committee must include in its name the sponsor's name and indicate on the committee's statement of organization (Form 410) the industry group or affiliation of the sponsor.  (Regulation 18419(b).)  Moreover, when identification of a sponsored committee is required by the Act, the full name of the committee, as identified in its statement of organization, is required.  (Section 84106.)


At the end of the first preelection reporting period, CFBP qualified as a sponsor and thus the No on P Committee was required to comply with the sponsored committee provisions of the Act.  However, at the close of the second preelection reporting period, CFBP no longer qualified as a sponsor and the No on P Committee's statement of organization should have been amended to indicate the change of status.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







